written notice to River Watch of the request for modification of the schedule at the same time it 
presents a formal request to the EPA. 

VII. ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS 

Within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date of this Agreement, the City District shall pay 
River Watch the sum of Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($45,000) in full satisfaction of all claims 
by River Watch for attorneys’ fees and costs incurred in this matter, and for any fees associated 
with enforcement and monitoring of this Agreement, including all time spent by River Watch 
reviewing reports and studies required under this Agreement, reviewing study protocols,